Introduction
The ST87M01 NB-IoT module is a state-of-the-art solution designed to meet the growing demands for reliable and efficient
wireless communication. This application note provides a comprehensive overview of the reference design specifically
developed for the ST87M01 module, which integrates the high-performance NN03-310 and NN03-320 IGNION antennas. It
focuses on the key features, application diagram, board layout, bill of material, RF performance of the reference design.
The ST87M01REF-IGN_V01 reference design is engineered to facilitate the evaluation of the ST87M01 module's capabilities.
The NN03-310 NB-IoT chip antenna and NN03-320 GNSS chip antenna are renowned for their efficiency, compact design, and
robust performance across a wide range of frequencies, making them suitable companions for the ST87M01 module.

board, please contact our sales and marketing departments.
3.1 Bill of material
Table 3 below lists the Bill of Material (BOM) used in the ST87M01REF-IGN_V01 reference design:
Table 3. Bill of material
Reference Description Value / Generic part
number Package Manufacturer Manufacturer's ordering
code / Orderable part number
BP1 WS-TASV SMT
tacts switch 430182043816 - Wurth Elektronik 430182043816
B1 ST87M01 NB-IoT
and GNSS module ST87M01-110x - STMicroelectronis STMicroelectronis
C2
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
10μF 0603 Murata GRM188R61C106MA73D
C3
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
0.1μF 0402 Murata GRM155R71C104KA88D
C5,C11,C12
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
10μF 0402 Murata GRM155R61A106ME11
C1,C18,C19,C21,
C14,C15,C13
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
0.1μF 0402 Murata GRM155R61H104KE14
C6
XR5 SMD multilayer
ceramic chip
capacitors
1μF 0402 Kemet C0402C105K4PACTU
C7,C9,C16,C17
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
1μF 0402 Murata GRM155R61E105KE11
C4,C10
High Q chip
multilayer ceramic
capacitors for
general purpose
33pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H330JB01
C22,C20
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
4.7μF 0603 Murata GRM185R61C475KE11
C8
Chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors
for general purpose
100pF 0402 Murata GRM1555C1H101JA01
D5,D3 Red Led - SMD WL-
SMCW 150060RS75000 0603 Wurth Elektronik 150060RS75000
D4,D2,D1 Green Led - SMD
WL-SMCW 150060VS75000 0603 Wurth Elektronik 150060VS75000

3.3 NB-IoT and GNSS chip antennas and matching networks
Figure 3 shows the connections and components of the NB-IoT and GNSS antenna matching networks:
Figure 3. NB-IoT and GNSS antennas and matching networks
Description of components and connections:
• E1 is the NN03-310 NB-IoT IGNION chip antenna (see [1] ST87M01 datasheet (see www.st.com))
• E2 is the NN03-320 GNSS IGNION chip antenna (see [2] NN03-310 NB-IoT IGNION chip antenna
datasheet (see www.ignion.io))
• F1, F2, F3, F4, Z1, Z2, Z3, Z4, Z5, Z6, Z7, Z8 and X1, X2, X3 are the matching network components.
Depending on the NB-IoT bands to be covered, these components may have different values:
Table 5. Matching network components (for bands 12 (85), 4, 2, 66, 28)
Reference Description Value / Generic part
number Package Manufacturer
Manufacturer's ordering
code / Orderable part
number
F1 Wire wound RF inductor 17nH 0603 Murata LQW18AN17NG80
F2
High Q chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors for
general purpose
0.3pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR30WB01
F3 Thick film resistors N.M. 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
F4 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z1 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z2
High Q chip multilayer
ceramic capacitors for
general purpose
0.4pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR40WB01
Z3 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z4 Thick film resistors N.M. 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z5 Wire wound RF inductor 4.5nH 0403 Murata LQW15AN4N5G80
Z6 2.1pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H2R1WB01
Z7 Wire wound RF inductor 5.4nH 0402 Murata LQW15AN5N4G80
AN6332
ST87M01REF-IGN_V01 schematic
AN6332 - Rev 1 page 7/41
Reference Description Value / Generic part
number Package Manufacturer
Manufacturer's ordering
code / Orderable part
number
Z8 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
X1 0.7pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR70WB01
X2 0.6pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR60WB01
X3 1pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H1R0WB01
Note: Bands: 12 (85), 4, 2, 66,28 (Frequency Operation Range: 698 – 748 MHz and 1710 – 2200 MHz)
Table 6. Matching network components (for bands 5, 13, 14, 26, 1, 4, 66)
Reference Description Value / Generic part
number Package Manufacturer
Manufacturer's ordering
code / Orderable part
number
F1 Wire wound RF inductor 15nH 0603 Murata LQW18AN15NG80
F2 0.3pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR30WB01
F3 Thick film resistors N.M. 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
F4 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z1 13pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H130FB01
Z2 Wire wound RF inductor 5nH 0402 Murata LQW15AN5N0B80
Z3 2.5pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H2R5WB01
Z4 1.5pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H1R5WB01
Z5 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z6 Wire wound RF inductor 5.6nH 0402 Murata LQW15AN5N6B80
Z7 Thick film resistors N.M. 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z8 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
X1 0.7pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR70WB01
X2 0.4pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR40WB01
X3 1pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H1R0WB01
Note: Bands: 5, 13, 14, 26, 1, 4, 66 (Frequency Operation Range: 746 – 894 MHz and 1710 – 2200 MHz)
Table 7. Matching network components (for bands 3, 8, 20, 5)
Reference Description Value / Generic part
number Package Manufacturer
Manufacturer's ordering
code / Orderable part
number
F1 Wire wound RF inductor 10nH 0603 Murata LQW18AN10NG80
F2 0.6pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR60WB01
F3 Thick film resistors N.M. 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
F4 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z1 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z2 Wire wound RF inductor 5nH 0402 Murata LQW15AN5N0B80
Z3 3.1pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H3R1WB01
Z4 Wire wound RF inductor 7nH 0402 Murata LQW15AN7N0G80
Z5 Thick film resistors 0Ω 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
AN6332
ST87M01REF-IGN_V01 schematic
AN6332 - Rev 1 page 8/41
Reference Description Value / Generic part
number Package Manufacturer
Manufacturer's ordering
code / Orderable part
number
Z6 Thick film resistors N.M. 0402 Yageo RC0402FR-070RL
Z7 1.5pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H1R5WB01
Z8 Wire wound RF inductor 2.3nH 0402 Murata LQW15AN2N3G80
X1 0.7pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR70WB01
X2 0.6pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1HR60WB01
X3 1pF 0402 Murata GJM1555C1H1R0WB01
Note: Bands: 3, 8, 20, 5 (Frequency Operation Range: 791 – 960 MHz and 1710 – 1880 MHz)